
 

 

 
MEETING: PLANNING (URGENT REFERRALS) COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: 28th November 2023 

  
TIME: 3.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Town Hall Bootle 
  

 
 
 

 Member 

 

Substitute 

 

 Councillor Veidman (Chair) 
Councillor John Kelly 
Councillor Lynne Thompson 

 

Councillor Tweed 
Councillor Roche  
Councillor Dodd  

 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ian Barton Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2788 

 E-mail: Ian Barton@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 

Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 
 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 

 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 

he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 

representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 

from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 

meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 4) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 August 2017. 

 

 

4.   Planning Application DC/2023/00722 - Atlantic Park, 
Dunnings Bridge Road, Netherton 

(Pages 5 - 36) 

 Report of the Chief planning Officer. 

 

 

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

3 

PLANNING (URGENT REFERRALS) COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD,  BOOTLE, L20 7AE 

ON  25 AUGUST 2017 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair) 
 

 Councillors Michael O'Brien and Hands 
 

  

 
 
6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

No apologies for absence were received.  
 

 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received. 

 
 
8. MINUTES  

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June, 2017 be confirmed as a 

correct record. 
 

 
9. OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION (WITH DETAILS OF 

ACCESS) FOR RESIDENTIAL  DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 

UP TO 95 DWELLINGS AND PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, LAND 
SOUTH OF ANDREWS LANE, FORMBY (REF: DC/2016/01740)  

 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 

referred to the outline proposal (application No. DC/2016/01740) for 
residential development on the land to the south of Andrew’s Lane in 

Formby, which was refused under delegated powers on 22nd December 
2016. Redrow Homes Ltd submitted an appeal to the Planning 
Inspectorate on 23rd January 2017 against the Council’s decision. The 

Public Inquiry has been arranged for 26th September 2017. 
 

Since lodging the appeal Redrow submitted a full planning application 
DC/2017/00606, which was deferred at the 2nd August Planning 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING (URGENT REFERRALS) COMMITTEE- FRIDAY 25TH 
AUGUST, 2017 
 

4 

Committee. The report will be considered on the 30 th August 2017 
Planning Committee with a recommendation for approval, subject to 

conditions and entering into a Section 106 Agreement. It was considered 
that this proposal overcomes all the reasons for refusal.  
 

The deadline for the submission of documents for the appeal was before 
the next Planning Committee and Counsel’s advice had been sought in 

relation to how the Council proceed with the appeal. The advice given was 
that the reasons for refusal on the outline planning application had been 
overcome by the information provided as part of the full application, 

including appropriate conditions and obligations set out in a S106 
agreement, and as such the Council have no case to contest at the Public 

Inquiry. 
 
The report sought the authority to proceed with the Public Inquiry on the 

basis that the Council would not resist the appeal and the proof of 
evidence would be based on this approach.  

  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Council would not resist the appeal against the refusal of the 
outline application at Andrews Lane, Formby (application No. 

DC/2016/01740). 
 

 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Report of:  CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 
 

Derek McKenzie 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 28th November 2023 

Subject:  DC/2023/00722 
 Atlantic Park Dunnings Bridge Road  Netherton         
Proposal: Full planning permission for a multi-phased and severable warehouse 

development (Classes E(g)iii (industrial processes only), B2 and/or B8 permitted) 
with associated access, service yards, parking, acoustic fencing, external lighting 
and landscaping including ground enabling works to the site of the former Rolls 
Royce Factory. An Environmental Statement has been submitted with the 
application under the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) (England and Wales) Regulations 2017. 

 
Applicant: C/o Agent 
  Royal London Property 
Pension Fund 
 

Agent: Mr Steven Healey 
 Turley  

Ward:  Netherton and Orrell Ward Type: Full application - major  
 
Reason for Committee Determination:  EIA (Environmental Impact Assessment) development. 
 
 

 

Summary 
 
The application seeks planning permission for the erection of five industrial units of varying sizes. 
The units will all have their own service yards and parking areas. Access is via the existing access 
from Dunning Bridge Road into Atlantic Park. 
 
The proposal also includes enabling works to the part of the site where the former Rolls Royce 
Factory was demolished, as well as landscaping. 
 
The key issues for consideration include the principle of development, highway safety, the loss of 
open mosaic grassland, character, and appearance in the area, living conditions of nearby 
residents, drainage requirements and contaminated land. The proposal has also been submitted 
with an accompanying Environmental Statement; therefore, it also needs to be considered under 
the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2017. 
 

Recommendation:  Approve with conditions subject to the completion 
of a Section 106 legal agreement. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



   
Case Officer Liz Beard 

 
 

Email planning.department@sefton.gov.uk  
Telephone 0345 140 0845  
 
 

Application documents and plans are available at: 

https://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RTMD7ZNW08O00 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



Site Location Plan 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



The Site 
 
The application site is located in Atlantic Park Strategic Employment Site, south of Dunnings Bridge 
Road (A5036). It is bounded by Dunnings Bridge Road to the north and Bridle Road to the south. To 
the east, beyond the employment site, there is residential development, and the Bootle Garden 
Allotments are located to the west of the site. There is planning permission for two units on the 
adjacent site, which fronts onto Dunnings Bridge Road, which were approved in June 2023, which 
is described in the planning history below. 
 
History 
  
Application S/2006/1165 g
[...]
site, but included the current site where it was concluded that EIA was not required. There 
was also a prior notification application (DC/2022/01229) for the demolition of the Former Rolls 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Royce Factory, Atlantic House and Caspian House and 2 no. electricity substations, which was 
granted in July 2022. The former Rolls Royce Factory has now been demolished. 
 
The current proposals consist of two phases.  Phase 1 (DC/2022/02039) included the erection of 
two industrial warehouses (Classes E(g)iii, B2 and/or B8) with associated access, service yards, 
landscaping, and drainage swales alongside the layout of an overflow car park and ground enabling 
works to the site of where Atlantic House is located, was approved with conditions and a S106 in 
June 2023. The current application is referred to as Phase 2. 
 

Consultations 
 
Local Plans 
Proposed use is acceptable in this location. Employment and Skills Plan will need to be secured by 
S106 Legal Agreement. 
 
Community Fire Officer 
No objections. Comments have been provided, in relation to access for fire appliances, proximity 
to water supplies and compliance with Section 55 of the County Merseyside Act 1980. These issues 
can be dealt with under different legislation. 
 
Contaminated Land Manager 
The findings in the preliminary risk assessment and recommendation for a ground investigation are 
agreed with further conditions recommended. 
 
National Highways 
No objection. 
 
Air Quality Manager 
No objection. Recommended a Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) is secured 
by condition, prior to commencement. 
 
Environmental Health Manager 
No objection. Recommended a CEMP, Demolition Environmental Management Plan (DEMP), 
details of final design of acoustic barriers and details of final lighting schemes are secured by 
condition. 
 
Flooding & Drainage Manager 
No objection. Recommend a condition to secure the details of the Drainage Construction 
Management Plan. 
 
 

[...]
 information was submitted, which satisfies these requirements and 
further consultation was carried out accordingly. The Council’s constitution requires decisions on 
planning applications for EIA development to be delegated to Planning Committee. 
 
Background Information 
 
Royal London, the applicants acquired the leasehold of the Atlantic Park site in 2003. It states in 
the Planning Statement that they acquired the leasehold with a view to bringing forward 
development at this Strategic Employment Location, however the global recession hindered 
progress on site following the granting of the 10-year outline permission in 2006. There have been 
subsequent extensions to the permissions, as set out in the planning history above, but Royal 
London are now seeking to bring forward a different proposal, providing floorspace in logistics and 
advanced manufacturing, for which they state there is clear national demand. 
 
The Proposed Development 
 
There are five units proposed, for E(g)iii (industrial processes capable of being carried out in a 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



residential area former B1 use), B2 (general industrial) or B8 (storage or distribution) uses, which 
include their own service yards and associated parking, shown as the following sizes, Unit 3: 
12,483 sqm, Unit 4: 10,986 sqm, Unit 5: 16,583 sqm, Unit 6: 19,510 sqm and Unit 7: 4,994 sqm 
 
This is ‘phase 2’ of the development of the site, where the previously approved ‘phase 1’ (located 
to the north) included two units, for the same uses, which included their own service yards and 
parking and an overflow car parking area. It also included enabling works to the site of Atlantic 
House and this proposal includes enabling works to the part of the site where the former Rolls 
Royce Factory was demolished and landscaping.  
 
Principle of Development 
  
The site is located in a site allocated as a Strategic Employment Location in the Sefton Local Plan, 
known as Atlantic Park, which forms part of s
[...]
 a requirement for a full and detailed Habitat Management and Monitoring Plan, 
to be submitted, which covers management of habitats within the site for 30 years to be provided, 
which can be included in a Section 106 legal agreement. 
 
Energy Efficiency and Sustainability 
 
There has been an Energy and Sustainability Assessment carried out for each of the proposed 
units. It includes that the first approach to reducing carbon emissions will include improving the 
building fabric and insulating it. The development is aiming for a BREEAM excellent rating. The ES 
concludes that there will be a moderate adverse impact from the release of greenhouse gases 
during both the construction and operational phase. A low zero carbon study has been undertaken 
for each unit, photovoltaics has been identified as being feasible and allowances have been made 
to accommodate renewable technologies for future tenants at the fit-out stage. Electric vehicle 
charging points will also be installed to promote the use of zero emissions vehicles. The proposal 
complies with Local Plan Policy EQ7 ‘Energy Efficient and Low Carbon Design’. 
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in design terms and complies with Local Plan Policies 
EQ2 ‘Design’ and Part 7 of EQ9 ‘Provision of Open Space, Strategic Paths and Trees’. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



 
Ecology 
 
The Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service (MEAS) have confirmed that the information and 
methodologies to prepare the Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) and Environmental 
Statement (ES) are considered to be acceptable. 
 
Significant Effects-Loss of Open Mosaic Habitat on Previously Developed Land 
 
The effects that are considered significant as part of the EIA Scoping Report and within the ES 
include the direct loss (Phase 1 and Phase 2) of Open Mosaic Habitat on Previously Developed 
Land Priority Habitat referred to an ‘Open Mosaic Habitat’. The presence of this Priority Habitat is 
a material consideration and the p
[...]
luding the maintenance), this loss is 
acceptable. 
 
The proposal also causes the loss of a waste development site; however, it will not harm the 
objectives of the Waste Local Plan as there are other sites available. 
 
The proposal has also been submitted with an accompanying Environmental Statement; therefore, 
it also needs to be considered under the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) (England and Wales) Regulations 2017. The ES and additional information required by 
the Council under paragraph 25 of the EIA regulations satisfies the requirements and was used as 
the basis for the recommendation for this application. The impacts and likely significant effects 
have been assessed and can be appropriately mitigated, to conclude that there will not be any 
significant effects on the environment. 
 
Overall, the proposal complies with adopted Development Plan Policy, and, in the absence of any 
other material considerations, the application is recommended for approval subject to the 
conditions and the completion of a Section 106 agreement. 
 
Equality Act Consideration  
 
Section 149(1) of the Equality Act 2010 establishes a duty for the Council as a public authority to 
have due regard to three identified needs in exercising its functions. These needs are to:  
 

▪  Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited 
by or under the Equality Act 2010;  

Page 26

Agenda Item 4



▪  Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a relevant protected 
characteristic (age, disability, race, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, 
pregnancy and maternity, religion and belief, sex and sexual orientation) and people who do 
not share it;  

▪ Foster good relations between people who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
those who do not share it.  

 
The decision to approve this scheme would comply with the requirements of the Equality Act 
2010, that no one with a protected characteristic will be unduly disadvantaged by this 
development. 
 
Recommendation - Approve with conditions subject to the completion 
of a Section 106 legal agreement. 
 
Time Limit for Commencement 
 
1) The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  In order that the development is commenced in a timely manner, as set out in Section 91 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).   
 
Approved Plans 
 
2) The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans and 
reports: 
 
-Location Plan 12749-3-100 Revision A 
-Proposed Site Plan 12749-3-110 Revision F 
-Proposed Site Plan Units 3 and 4 Revision E 
-Proposed Site Plan Units 5 and 6 Revision C 
-Proposed Site Plan Unit 7 Revision C 
-Proposed GA Plan Unit 3 12749-3-(PL) 130 Revision F 
-Proposed Upper GA Plan Unit 3 12749-3-(PL) 131 Revision C  
-Proposed Roof Plan Unit 3 12749-3 (PL) 132 Revision C 
-Proposed Elevations Unit 3 12749-3-(PL) 133 Revision E 
-Proposed GA Plan Unit 4 12749-3-(PL) 140 Revision E 
-Proposed Upper GA Plan Unit 4 12749-3-(PL) Revision C 
-Proposed Roof Plan Unit 4 12749-3-(PL) Revision B 
-Proposed Elevations Unit 4 12749-3-(PL) Revision D 
-Proposed GA Plan Unit 5 12749-3-150 (PL) Revision B 
-Proposed Upper GA Plan Unit 5 12749-3-(PL) 151 Revision A 
-Proposed Roof Plan Unit 5 12749-3-(PL) 152 Revision A 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



-Proposed Elevations Unit 5 12749-3-(PL) 153 Revision A 
-Proposed GA Plan Unit 6 12749-3-(PL) 160 Revision C 
-Proposed Upper GA Plan Unit 6 12749-3-(PL) Revision A  
-Proposed Roof Plan Unit 6 12749-3-(PL) 162 Revision A 
-Proposed Elevations Unit 6 12749-3-(PL) 163 Revision A 
-Proposed GA Plan Unit 7 12749-3-(PL) 170 Revision C 
-Proposed Roof Plan Unit 7 12749-3-(PL) 171 Revision B 
-Proposed Elevations Unit 7 12749-3-(PL) 172 Revision B 
-Proposed Site Sections 12749-3-114 Revision A 
-Proposed Typical Acou
[...]
ved contractor at the applicant's expense.  Please contact the 
Highways Development and Design Team at HDD.Enquiries@sefton.gov.uk for further information. 
 
3)No development other than that required to be carried out as part of an approved scheme of 
remediation must not commence until conditions 7 above have been complied with. If unexpected 
contamination is found after development has begun, development must be halted on that part of 
the site affected by the unexpected contamination to the extent specified by the Local Planning 
Authority in writing, until condition 9 has been complied with in relation to that contamination. 
Contaminated land planning conditions must be implemented and completed in the order shown 
on the decision notice above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36

Agenda Item 4


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Planning Application DC/2023/00722 - Atlantic Park, Dunnings Bridge Road, Netherton



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

PLANNING (URGENT REFERRALS) COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL BOOTLE 
ON  28 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair) 

 

 Councillors John Kelly and Lynne Thompson 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 August 2017 be noted. 

 
4. PLANNING APPLICATION DC/2023/00722 - ATLANTIC PARK, 

DUNNINGS BRIDGE ROAD, NETHERTON  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 

recommending that the above application for full planning permission for a 
multi - phased and severable warehouse development (Classes E(g)iii 
(industrial processes only), B2 and/or B8 permitted) with associated 

access, service yards, parking, acoustic fencing, external lighting and 
landscaping including ground enabling works to the site of the former Rolls 

Royce Factory be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons 
stated or referred to in the report; subject to condition 12 being removed 
and included in a Section 106 legal agreement; and subject to the 

completion of a Section 106 legal agreement. An Environmental Statement 
had been submitted with the application under the Town and Country 

Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2017.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report; subject to condition 12 being removed and included in a Section 

106 legal agreement; and subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal 
agreement.  

  
 


